

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

REACH Air Medical Services, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-03979

**DEFENDANT KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND STRIKE
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the FAA standard for judicial review fails.	2
B. IDRs are arbitrations.	4
C. The FAA in its entirety applies to IDR arbitrations.....	4
D. Plaintiffs fail to allege fraud or undue means.	5
E. Plaintiffs’ “excess of powers” and “evident partiality” arguments fail.	7
F. Reduced emergency medical reimbursement is not a basis for vacatur.	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Cheminova A/S v. Griffin LLC</i> 182 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Fahnestock & Co., Inc. v. Waltman</i> 935 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	2, 6
<i>Haller v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> 2022 WL 3228262 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022).....	4
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. NL Indus.</i> 618 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	2, 5
<i>Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.</i> 50 F. App’x 464 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> 2010 WL 4449425 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2010).....	3, 4
<i>MPJ v. Aero Sky, LLC</i> 673 F. Supp. 2d 475 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>PoolRe Ins.Corp. v. Organizational Strategies, Inc.</i> 783 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Saipem Am., Inc. v. Wellingotn Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> 2008 WL 2276210 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2008).....	7
<i>Soaring Wind Energy, LLC v. CATIC USA, Inc.</i> 333 F. Supp. 3d 642 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	2, 7
<i>Spray Drift Task Force v. Burlington Bio-Med. Corp.</i> 429 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’lCorp.
 559 U.S. 6627

Switchmen’s Union of N. Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.
 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....4

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.
 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....3, 4

Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Import & Export Corp.
 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997)6

U.S. ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Servs.
 778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011)6

Valentine Sugars, Inc. v. Donau Corp.
 981 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993)2

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10.....1, 2, 4, 5, 7

9 U.S.C. § 12.....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1112

Affordable Care Act.....9

Dealer Arbitration Act3, 4

Federal Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act3, 4, 5

Railway Labor Act.....4

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 815

H.R. REP. NO. 116-615 (Dec. 2, 2020)2, 9, 10
